
  

Q4FY21 Result Review 

   
Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters AL IN  / ASOK.BO 

 Sector Automobile 

 Shares o/s (mn) 2,936 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 362,097 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 4,881 

 3-m daily avg Trd value (Rs mn) 1,597.9 

 52-week high / low Rs139 / 47 

 Sensex / Nifty 52,925 / 15,860 

 

HOLD 
 

TP Rs126 
CMP Rs123 

Operationally Strong Quarter; Outlook remains Bright 

Ashok Leyland 
 Potential upside / downside +2% 

Previous Rating ACCUMULATE 

Summary  

Ashok Leyland's (AL) Q4FY21 revenue was above our and consensus estimates in all 

parameters due to higher realization and lower employee cost and other expenses. We 

expect strong recovery in FY22E/FY23E; as industry is expected to see a significant 

improvement following the two years of consecutive decline in numbers. We build volume 

growth of 28%/18% for FY22E/FY23E respectively on account of multi-year lower base, 

strong replacement demand due to scrappage policy, good demand in MHCV truck 

(Tippers) due to Govt. strong Infra spending and last mile connectivity need of eCommerce. 

We believe positive macro factors, vaccination program in place, higher infrastructure and 

economic activities would help to improve fleet operator’s profitability. We expect 

revenue/EBITDA to grow at 27%/122% CAGR over FY21-FY23E with EBITDA margin of ~10.6% 

in FY23 on account of strong traction from new product launches in LCV segment and higher 

tonnage growth. Due to recent rally in share price we revise our rating to HOLD (earlier 

ACCUMULATE) and change our TP to Rs126 (earlier Rs136) based on PER of 33x FY23E EPS. 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale  
 Robust EBITDA growth: Net revenue increased by 82% YoY/45% QoQ to Rs70bn, 

above our and consensus estimates of Rs62.8bn and Rs66.9bn respectively due to 

higher realization. Volumes for the quarter increased by 73% YoY/32% QoQ to 44.06k 

units. RM cost increased by 97% YoY/50% QoQ to Rs53.8bn due to higher steel, 

Aluminum and Copper prices. Employee cost declined by 2% YoY/12% QoQ to Rs4bn 

due to various cost cut initiatives like VRS. Other expenses increased by 32% YoY/ 30% 

QoQ to Rs6.8bn. EBITDA increased 192% YoY/111% QoQ to Rs5.3bn. Adjusted profit for 

the quarter stood at Rs2.04bn. 

 Outlook: With second covid wave hit rural economy hard this time. It has impacted 

the rural sentiments. However due to timely arrival of monsoon, healthy crop 

harvest, the focused govt. support and central schemes will support household cash 

flow and rural sentiment. As economic activities picks up, AL with its new Phoenix 

and AVTR platform is well positioned to encash the growth in MHCV & LCV. The 

management believes LCV to be new growth driver for exports.  The social distancing 

norms will also pave way for higher buses requirement by State Transports 

Undertaking (STU). This will lead to recovery in Passenger Carrier segment.  

 EPS (Rs)  FY22E FY23E 

 IDBI Capital  1.8 3.8 

 Consensus  3.0  5.6 

 % difference    (39.2)  (32.0) 
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Ashok Leyland Ltd. Sensex

 Relative to Sensex (%) 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022E FY2023E 

Revenue 2,90,550  1,74,675  1,53,015  2,05,272  2,47,567  

EBITDA  31,357   11,737   5,351   17,623   26,257  

EBITDA (%) 10.8  6.7  3.5  8.6  10.6  

Adj. PAT  19,832   2,395  (3,137)  5,226   11,221  

EPS (Rs) 6.8  0.8  (1.1) 1.8  3.8  

EPS Growth (%) 15.1  (87.9) NA NA  114.7  

PE (x) 17.5   144.7  NA 66.3  30.9  

Dividend Yield (%) 2.6  0.4  0.5  0.5  1.3  

EV/EBITDA (x) 10.8  31.0  70.2  21.6  14.0  

RoE (%) 26.2  5.1  NA 7.3  14.6  

RoCE (%) 24.0  3.5  NA 6.4  23.3  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

  -1m -3m -12m 

 Absolute (2.6)  12.3   130.3 

 Rel to Sensex (7.1)  3.1   78.4 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters 51.5 

 FII 18.1 

 DII 16.6 

 Public 13.8 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 V/s Consensus 

 June 26, 2021 

We welcome your support in Asiamoney Brokers Poll. 

Please CLICK HERE to vote. 

https://survey.alchemer.eu/s3/90348686/Asiamoney-Brokers-Poll-2021
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Concall Highlights 

 Vision: Ashok Leyland vision is to be a top 10 CV player creating reliable and outstanding products. 

 ESG Committee: The Company has carved out ESG Committee, which is headed by an Independent director. The 

role of the committee would be to provide oversight and guidance in the company’s journey on organization wise 

ESG initiative priorities and leading ESG practices.  

 Market Share: Ashok Leyland’s MHCV Truck market share for Q4FY21 has improved to 28.9% Vs 27.6%/28.1% in 

Q4FY20/Q3FY21. This performance was due to the successful launch of the AVTR range. It is India’s first module 

truck platform where it gives customers the choice to customize trucks. 

 RM Cost/Price Hike: The steel price significantly went up in January 2021. Steel, Aluminum, and Copper expected to 

remain multiyear high for a few months and management expects it’s softening only after H2FY22. The company 

through partial price hikes and cost initiatives able to mitigate some costs. The company did a price increase in Q3 

and Q4. 

 LCV: Demand of LCV has grown due to Ecommerce and growth in the rural economy. Domestic LCV volume for 

Ashok Leyland has improved by 7% in Q4FY21. LCV volume for Q4FY21 was 17,042 units higher than 8,057 units in 

Q4FY20.  The launch of Bada Dost was a success 4,550+ vehicles have sold in Q4FY21. In Fy21, the LCV domestic 

volume has grown by 4% YoY to 46,671 units Vs 44,912 units in FY20. LCV truck industry degrew by 11.5%. Bada 

Dost got CV of the year award across the vehicle. Bada Dost comes out of the Phoenix platform and much more 

products related to the same category will come out from the platform. The management is looking to fill the white 

spaces in Bada Dost Range.  

 MHCV: Ashok Leyland has manufactured 26,596 Units of MHCV in Q4 and 17,911 units of MHCV in Q3. MHCV 

Inventory of 3,448 units Vs 3,170 units in Q3. In FY21, the full production was 54,071 units Vs 71,189 units in FY20. 

MHCV’s inventory as of March 2021 is 1,243 units. 

 Exports: In Q4FY21, MHCV & LCV exports grew 8% on QoQ to 3,164 units. Vs 2,941 units/2,255 units in 

Q3FY21/Q4FY20. In FY21, the export volume is 8,001 units Vs 8,920 units in FY20, a decline of 10%.  

 Switch Mobility: Ashok Leyland has created a dedicated EV entity called switch mobility. It will bring together Ashok 

Leyland’s EV division and Optaer, UK capabilities.  

 Mobility as a Service: The Company is also in process of creating a new entity to provide mobility as a service to end 

customers of EV. This will help in differentiating the company by capturing the value chain. 
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 Export Strategy: The Management export strategy is to explore the overseas market with its LCV offering than 

moving to ICV and MHCV. It is easy to launch LCV products as it is Intra and Intercity mobility solution. The company 

has a vast product portfolio in left-hand drive and right-hand drive so it is better poised today for the Export market 

than 5 years back. The company has placed 6 to 7 strategic distributors in the African continent and the Middle East.  

 Power solution business: Power solution business (engines) done well in FY21 despite pandemic the segment grew 

YoY basis. In the agriculture segment, the company has a good market share and also providing engines to the 

construction equipment industry. The company has already transitioned to CEV4. 

 Defense: The Company is expanding its stallion and super stalling range of vehicles. The company is expanding its 

armored vehicle portfolio. 

 HLFL: The collection efficiency is 90%. ROE is 11.6%, GNPA/NPA of 4%/2%. The cumulative provision in FY21 is 

Rs200crs.  

 Financials: 

 CAPEX: CAPEX for FY21 was Rs.6.21 bn Vs 12.92bn in FY20. Capex spend was toward Modular program and 

Phoenix Program. CAPEX for FY22 should be ~Rs.7.5bn. The company needs to invest in capacity and need to do 

debottlenecking in LCV. The company will not do any brownfield and greenfield capacity. 

 Investment: Investment in FY21 was Rs3.68bn Vs Rs.4.47bn in FY20. 

 Net Debt: Net Debt as of 31st March 2021 is Rs.26.07bn, a gearing of 0.37x; up from Rs.20.05bn in FY20, a 

gearing of 0.28x. 

 Dividend: Board has recommended a dividend of Rs0.6 per equity share.  

 Outlook: The automotive industry has seen a recovery in H2FY21 due to the gradual removal of lockdown, however, 

due to the sudden onset of 2nd covid wave the industry has again received a setback. Regional restrictions imposition 

in several states has again brought the country to the halt. The rural sentiment is subdued due to 2nd wave. 

Management believes in the onset of normal monsoon, the healthy crop harvest, the focused govt. supports and 

central schemes will support household cash flow and rural sentiment. MHCV truck will benefit from construction 

and Govt. spending on Infrastructure. Last-mile connectivity demand propelled by eCommerce will support LCV 

Truck volume. The passenger segment has been impacted by the closure of schools, work from home, low state 

transport undertaking demand, weak tourism transport. As the economy opens, the management expects a revival 

in the segment supported by govt. policies.  
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot 

Rs mn (Standalone) Q4FY21 Q4FY20 Q3FY21 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY21 FY20 YoY (%) 

Volumes 44,060 25,504 33,410  72.8   31.9  1,00,728  1,25,250   (19.6) 

Net Revenue  70,005   38,385   48,135   82.4   45.4  1,53,015  1,74,675   (12.4) 

Expenditure  64,663   36,555   45,597   76.9   41.8  1,47,663  1,62,938   (9.4) 

 as % of sales  92.4   95.2   94.7   (286.4)  (235.8)  96.5   93.3    

Consumption of RM  53,834   27,290   35,824   97.3   50.3  1,14,033  1,23,692   (7.8) 

 as % of sales  76.9   71.1   74.4   580.5   247.6   74.5   70.8    

Employee Cost  4,016   4,097   4,545   (2.0)  (11.6)  15,839   16,151   (1.9) 

 as % of sales  5.7   10.7   9.4   (493.7)  (370.5)  10.4   9.2    

Other expenditure  6,813   5,168   5,228   31.8   30.3   17,791   23,096   (23.0) 

 as % of sales  9.7   13.5   10.9   (373.2)  (112.9)  11.6   13.2    

EBITDA  5,342   1,830   2,538   192.0   110.5   5,351   11,737   (54.4) 

Depreciation  2,185   1,877   1,944   16.4   12.4   7,477   6,698   11.6  

EBIT  3,157   (47) 594  NA  431.9  (2,126)  5,039   NA 

Other Income 380  344  341   10.2   11.4   1,195   1,233   (3.1) 

Interest 771  331  656   132.8   17.4   3,068   1,095   180.3  

PBT  2,766   (34) 278  NA  895.6  (3,999)  5,177   NA 

Total Tax 728   (148) 11   NA 6,339.8   (982)  1,224  NA 

Adjusted PAT  2,038  114  267  1,686.3   664.8  (3,016)  3,953   NA 

Extra ordinary items Loss/(Gain)  (374) 687  460  NA NA 121   1,558   (92.3) 

Reported PAT  2,412   (573)  (194) NA NA (3,137)  2,395   NA 

Adjusted EPS  0.70   0.04   0.09  1,686.3   664.8  (1.03)  1.4   NA 

         

Margins (%)    (bps) (bps)   (bps) 

EBIDTA  7.6   4.8   5.3  286  236   3.5   6.7   (322) 

EBIT  4.5  (0.1)  1.2  NA 328  (1.4)  2.9  NA 

EBT  4.0  (0.1)  0.6  NA 337  (2.6)  3.0  NA 

PAT  2.9   0.3   0.6  261  236  (2.0)  2.3  NA 

Effective Tax rate  26.3   NA   4.1   NA  2,224   24.6   23.6  92  

 Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: Actual vs. Estimates (Rs mn) 

 
Actual IDBI Est % Variance Consensus % Variance 

 Net sales  70,005  62,844  11.4  66,869  4.7  

 EBITDA  5,342  4,713  13.3  4,817  10.9  

 EBITDA margin (%)  7.6  7.5  13.0  7.2  42.7  

 Adj net income  2,038  1,640  24.3  1,873  8.8  

 FDEPS (Rs)  0.7  0.6  24.3  0.6  8.8  

  Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

 
            FY22E FY23E 

(Rs mn) Earlier Revised % Change Earlier Revised % Change 

Volumes (units) 1,33,274 1,28,931  (3.3) 1,60,382 1,52,139  (5.1) 

Revenues 2,00,713 2,05,272   2.3  2,46,943 2,47,567   0.3  

EBITDA 19,085  17,623  (7.7) 27,466  26,257  (4.4) 

Margin (%)  9.5   8.6   (92)  11.1   10.6   (52) 

Net Profit 6,706  5,226  (22.1) 12,092  11,221  (7.2) 

FDEPS 2.28 1.78 (22.1) 4.12 3.82 (7.2) 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 4: MHCV trucks domestic sales mix - region wise (%) 

Region Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 

North 19 15 17 17 19 24 21 19 20 19 21 21 

East 17 14 13 13 14 16 14 13 24 19 15 15 

West 35 39 35 33 32 36 43 39 27 28 35 35 

South 30 32 35 37 35 25 22 29 29 34 29 30 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Source: SIAM; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 5: MHCV trucks domestic sales mix – Top 10 states (%) 

State Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 

Tamil Nadu 13 13 10 16 17 12 7 11 10 18 14 12 

Maharashtra  14 17 14 13 14 17 22 17 11 11 15 13 

Andhra Prad. 9 11 16 12 8 4 3 4 4 3 3 5 

Delhi 3 3 3 2 3 4 5 4 4 5 2 2 

Rajasthan  7 8 5 7 5 6 5 8 7 5 5 7 

Gujarat 7 7 7 6 7 7 10 8 6 6 9 9 

Madh. Prad. 3 4 5 4 4 3 3 3 1 3 3 3 

West Bengal 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 6 4 5 

Karnataka  6 6 6 6 8 4 6 7 8 5 5 6 

U.P. 6 5 5 4 4 5 6 3 4 4 7 6 

Others 26 21 24 24 25 32 28 30 41 34 33 33 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Source: SIAM; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

 

  

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 1,74,675   1,53,015   2,05,272   2,47,567  

Growth (%) (39.9)  (12.4)  34.2   20.6  

Operating expenses (1,62,938)  (1,47,663)  (1,87,649)  (2,21,310) 

EBITDA  11,737   5,351  17,623  26,257  

Growth (%) (62.6) (54.4) 229.3 49.0 

Depreciation (6,698)  (7,477)  (8,377)  (9,195) 

EBIT 5,039   (2,126)  9,246  17,062  

Interest paid (1,095)  (3,068)  (3,511)  (3,470) 

Other income 1,233   1,195   1,233   1,369  

Pre-tax profit 5,177   (3,999)  6,968  14,961  

Tax  (1,224)  982   (1,742)  (3,740) 

Effective tax rate (%)  23.6  24.6  25.0  25.0  

Net profit 3,953   (3,016)  5,226  11,221  

Exceptional items 1,558   121   -   -  

Adjusted net profit 2,395   (3,137)  5,226  11,221  

Growth (%) (87.9) NA NA 114.7  

Shares o/s (mn nos)  2,935  2,935  2,935  2,935  

 

 

Cash Flow Statement   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Pre-tax profit 5,177   (3,999) 6,968  14,961  

Depreciation 6,698  7,477 8,377   9,195  

Tax paid (1,073)  42  (1,742)  (3,740) 

Chg in working capital  (16,483)  (5,863) (9,864) 13,754  

Other operating activities  14,692   (6,639)  470  (532) 

Cash flow from operations (a) 9,411  211  4,209  33,638  

Capital expenditure  (18,353) (16,916) (7,500)  (5,000) 

Chg in investments (831)  (3,491)  (1) (10,000) 

Other investing activities  (12,001) 10,444  (3,350) (32,717) 

Cash flow from investing (b)  (31,185)  (9,963)  (10,851) (47,717) 

Equity raised/(repaid) -   -  -   -  

Debt raised/(repaid)  26,318   6,514   (400)  (2,700) 

Dividend (incl. tax) (1,468)  (1,761) (1,761)  (4,403) 

Chg in minorities -   -  -   -  

Other financing activities  (13,361)  (2,694) (1,750) (829) 

Cash flow from financing (c)  11,490   2,060  (3,911)  (7,931) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)  (10,285)  (7,692)  (10,552) (22,010) 
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  Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net fixed assets  73,977  74,222  73,345  69,150  

Investments  27,196  30,687  30,688  40,688  

Other non-curr assets 5,510   3,158   3,158   3,158  

Current assets  54,565  74,723  63,268  70,644  

Inventories  12,380  21,423  20,995  20,368  

Sundry Debtors  11,889  28,163  23,058  18,991  

Cash and Bank  13,225   8,230   1,886  13,514  

Marketable Securities -   -   -   -  

Loans and advances 554   411   411   411  

Total assets 1,61,248   1,82,791   1,70,460   1,83,640  

a         

Shareholders’ funds  72,640  69,772  73,236  80,054  

Share capital 2,936   2,936   2,936   2,936  

Reserves & surplus  69,704  66,837  70,301  77,119  

Total Debt  30,648  37,163  36,763  34,063  

Secured loans  13,539  25,580  25,380  22,880  

Unsecured loans  17,110  11,582  11,382  11,182  

Other liabilities  12,677  11,263  11,264  11,265  

Curr Liab & prov  45,283  64,594  49,197  58,257  

Current liabilities  37,228  58,048  40,890  47,309  

Provisions 8,055   6,545   8,307  10,948  

Total liabilities  88,608   1,13,019  97,223   1,03,585  

Total equity & liabilities 1,61,248   1,82,791   1,70,460   1,83,640  

Book Value (Rs) 25 24 25 27 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 0.8  (1.1) 1.8  4  

Adj. EPS growth (%) (87.9) NA NA 114.7  

EBITDA margin (%) 6.7  3.5  8.6  10.6  

Pre-tax margin (%) 3.0  (2.6) 3.4  6.0  

ROE (%) 5.1 NA 7.3 14.6 

ROCE (%) 3.5 NA 6.4 23.3 

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x) 1.0  0.9  1.2  1.4  

Leverage factor (x) 2.2  2.4  2.5  2.3  

Net margin (%) 1.4  (2.1) 2.5  4.5  

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.2  0.4  0.5  0.3  

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days 26  51  37  30  

Receivable days 25  67  41  28  

Payable days 83  143  80  78  

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

P/E (x) 144.7 NA 66.3 30.9 

Price / Book value (x) 4.8 5.0 4.7 4.3 

PCE (x) 38.1 79.9 25.5 17.0 

EV / Net sales (x) 2.1 2.5 1.9 1.5 

EV / EBITDA (x) 31.0 70.2 21.6 14.0 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.3 
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Notes 
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